
   
 

 

COMOBILION 
 
The main objective of the Comobilion project is to improve connectivity and accessibility among the road 
transport networks of South Albania and Northern Greece through the completion of the cross-border 
road axis Igoumenitsa - Sagiada - Mavromati - Saranda. This axis is particularly important since it connects 
the road network of Greece, through the Egnatia Motorway and Ionia Odos (TEN-T axes), with the system 
of road axes in the southern regions of Albania and the Western Balkans, through the links to the Pan-
European Axis VIII.  The main outputs of the project are the following: 
  
 Completion of designs / technical studies of approx. 25kms.  
 Construction of a 784m2 new building in the Cross-border Check Point (BCP Qafe-Bote).  
 
The Comobilion project has been extended up to 31/12/2022 (2nd Amendment) 
 
LB - EGNATIA ODOS SA 
Approved budget: 4.900.000€ (The budget on MIS includes VAT- 6.051.808€) 
 15 Design Contracts have been assigned in both "Igoumenitsa Bypass (IBP)" and "Igoumenitsa-

Sagiada-Mavromati GR/AL Borders (ISM)" road sections, of a total amount of 417.542,58€ (without 
VAT). Eight (8) contracts concern the ISM road section and seven (7) contracts concern the IBP road 
section. 

 The Tender phase for the final road design and three (3) Tunnel Designs for the IBP section are in 
progress. Contracts are to be signed during the 2nd semester of 2022. 
o Procurement of Final Road design, drainage etc. on 25/10/2021 for the “Igoumenitsa Bypass 

(IBP)" section. 
o Procurement of final Geological, Geotechnical, Structure & Drainage for Tunnels S2 & S3 (2 tender 

procedures) on 31/12/2021 for the "Igoumenitsa Bypass (IBP)" section. 
o Procurement of final Geological, Geotechnical, Structure & Drainage for C&C & S1 Tunnel on 

3/1/2022 for the "Igoumenitsa Bypass (IBP)" section. 
 Egnatia Odos SA (LB) has proceeded with 3 verifications for payments of a total amount of 

154.969,33€ (without VAT). 
 The Preliminary road study for the "Igoumenitsa Bypass (IBP)" section has been completed and 

approved. Drainage & river training, Geology & Geotechnical Investigation for IBP are in progress.  
 The Preliminary road study the "Igoumenitsa-Sagiada-Mavromati GR/AL Borders (ISM)" section is 

under progress due to changes on the alignment. This issue has resulted in delays on the progress of 
the rest of the designs for this section. 

 The Contract concerning Promotional Material (Project logo, leaflet, Pbanks etc.) of a total amount 
of 2.892 € (without VAT) was completed on 18/11/2020. 

 The Contract for the 'first level controller' for performing verifications of paid expenditures of the 
project (Del. 1.1.3) was awarded on 8/7/2020. 

 
 
PB2 – The Albanian Ministry of Interior has withdrawn from the Partnership Scheme of the Comobilion 
Project and approved by the 1st Amendment of the project. 
  
PB3 - Albanian State Police-General Directorate of Police 
Approved budget: 1.869.359,16€ 
 The contract with Project Manager of (PB3) was signed on 18.05.2020 with total amount 16.000 € 

(without VAT). 
 The Design Contract for "Detail Design for the Project of Reconstruction of Qafe Bote BCP and the 

Rehabilitation of the Surrounding Area" (Del. 4.3.1) amounting to 111,000 € (without VAT) was signed 
on 03.08.2020. The Designer has fulfilled all his obligations. 



   
 

 

 The Construction Contract for the "Reconstruction of BCP Qafe Bote and the Rehabilitation of the 
Surrounding Area" (Del.4.3.2) was signed on 9/2/2021for a total amount of 1.518.349,95€ (without 
VAT). 

 The Supervision Contract Service for "Supervision of works for the Reconstruction of BCP Qafe Bote 
and the Rehabilitation of the Surrounding Area" (Del. 4.3.3). was signed on 09 February 2021 for a 
total amount 124,300 Euro (without VAT). 

 Albanian State Police-General Directorate of Police (PB3) has proceeded with 3 verifications for 
payments of a total amount of 788.776,27 €. 

 
PB4 - Directorate-General for Customs /AL Ministry of Finance and Economy  
Approved budget: 379.680,84€ 
 On 15.11.2021, the Directorate General for Customs (PB4) published the "Standard advertisement 

for local publication of local open tender procedures" and all Tender Documents for "Supply of 
control equipment for the BCP Qafe Bote" on its website. Unfortunately, no tenderer expressed 
interest and submitted an offer within the set deadline of 16.12.2021. The tender has thus been 
cancelled. 

•      Preparation works for the procurement of all deliverables are in progress. 
 
 
Total project budget: 7.149.040,00 € 
Total project budget – ΜΙS: 8.300.848,00€ 
 
 
 


